BID PROPOSAL CHECKLIST

Note: Please submit your bid in this order

- YES____ NO___ 1. Bid submittal one (1) original and one (1) PDF (CD) copy
- YES V NO 2. Bid Acknowledgment Cover Sheet
- YES \sqrt{NO} 3. Acknowledgment of addendums (if any)
- YES_____ NO___ 4. Qualifications of Bidders (backup to items 1-6 listed on Page 4)
- YES___ NO___ 4. Bid Submittal
- YES___ NO___ 5. Schedule of Value
- YES_V NO__ 6. Questionnaire
- YES____NO___ 7. Drug Free Workplace
- YES___ NO___ 8. Sworn Statement under Section 287.133(3) (a)
- YES NO___ 9. Wellington Local Preference Form
- YES NO__ 10. Conflict of Interest
- YES___ NO___ 11. Non-Collusion Affidavit
- YES ✓ NO __ 12. Insurance Certificates
- YES NO 13. Copy of Appropriate Licenses Laun Maintenance

Yes-No- 5% Deposit

Reference. V
Equipment V
Work force V
Proof-10 Years In Business V
Primary Thone V
Facility Address V

BID ACKNOWLEDGEMENT COVER PAGE

SUBMIT BIDS TO: Wellington Attn: Clerk's Office 12300 Forest Hill Blvd Wellington, FL 33414 BID TITLE:

REFER ALL INQUIRIES TO PRIMARY CONTACT: Purchasing Division 12300 Forest Hill Blvd

Wellington, FL 33414 Phone: (561) 791-4107 Wellington

INVITATION TO BID

COMMODITY/SERVICE BID NO:

Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian

Trails

021-18/DZ

NAME OF FIRM, ENTITY, or ORGANIZATION:					
G.C Car Care Inc dba	. Welling	ron Pro Laun			
NAME OF CONTACT PERSON	VENDOR MAILING AL	DDRESS:	CITY:	ZIP:	STATE:
Geoff Phillips	P.O. Box	1134	Loxahatchee	33470	FL
· · ·	VENDOR HEADQUAR	TERS ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT):	CITY:	ZIP:	STATE:
President	3132 Fo	ortune Way	Wellington	33414	FL
PHONE NUMBER:		FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICAT	TON NUMBER (EIN):		
561-790-5296		65-006	0475		
EMAIL ADDRESS:		STATE OF FLORIDA BUSINESS LICE	ENSE NUMBER (IF APPLI	CABLE)	
geoff & wellington prolaw	n.com	nla.			
561-790-1861					
ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE (Please Check One):					
Corporation Partnership If Corporation, please provide the following:	Propriet	orship Joint Ve	nture	Other	
(A) Date of Incorporation: Month Da	1 / 1988 y / Year	(B) State or Country of Inc		LSA DRIDA	



Received /

A GREAT HOMETOWN

Manager Paul Schofield

Council Anne Gerwig, Mayor John T. McGovern, Vice Mayor Michael Drahos, Councilman

Michael Drahos, Councilman Michael J. Napoleone, Councilman Tanya Siskind, Councilwoman

ITB 021-18/DZ

Title: Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian Trails

Opening Date: August 22, 2018 Addendum Date: July 30, 2018

ADDENDUM NO. ONE

PURPOSE: The purpose of this Addendum/NOTICE is to make changes, additions, deletions, revisions, and clarifications to the (ITB) Invitation to Bid documents for the Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian Trails. Bidder shall review the Addendum/NOTICE work and requirements in detail and incorporate any effects the Addendum/NOTICE may have in their proposal price.

- 1. Question: Can you confirm if bonding is needed for this project
 Response: Yes, a 5% bid bond/surety is required with your bid submittal. A copy of Wellington's bid bond form is attached to this addendum. A bank check or certified check for 5% of the lump sum will also be accepted. A performance bond will not be required after the contract is awarded.
- 2. Question: Can you please send me the bid tabulation from the last time this work was bid?

 Response: Similar areas were bid in 2013 and 2014. Both bid tabulation sheets are attached to this addendum. Please note, while the areas from the 2013 and 2014 bids are similar, the current solicitation is not the same.
- 3. Question: Do you intend to award to multiple bidders for each section/area?

 Response: Wellington intends to award the bid to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, qualified to provide the work specified for each area. Bidders may bid on one, two, three or four of the areas. When submitting pricing for any area, bidders must bid on all items in that area.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Bidder must acknowledge receipt of any and all Addenda in the space provided on the Bidder Submittal Form. Failure to do so may result in rejection of the Proposal. All requirements of the proposal documents remain unchanged except as cited herein.

Signature of Bidder Acknowledging Receipt of Addendum No. (1) One to be attached in front of Bid

BID BOND/SECURITY

(FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NON-RESPONSIVE)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that	we
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and	
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Wellin FL 33414	State of as Surety, hereinafter called gton, Purchasing Dept., 12300 Forest Hill Boulevard, Wellington,
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the s sum well and truly to be made, the said Princ administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and	um of Five Percent (5%) of amount bid for the payment of which ipal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, the said Principal has submitted a bid Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian Trails.	d for Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads
with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of bidding or Contract Documents with good and suff the prompt payment of labor and material furnish Principal to enter such Contract and give such bon not to exceed the penalty hereof between the am	he bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the ficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for ed in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the door bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference ount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the arty to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation force and effect.
Signed and sealed	
Witnesses:	Seal
	By:
	Seal
	By:

Landscape Maintenance Services- Facilities, Primary Roadways, Rustic Ranches and Equestrian Trails, Canal Banks, Slopes and Fingers

BID OPENING DATE: July 29, 2013 BID OPENING TIME: 10:00AM(local time) ITB #030-13/DZ

"Offers from the vendors listed herein are the only offers received timely as of the above receiving date and time. All other offers submitted in response to this solicitation,

if any, are hereby rejected as late"

VENDORS	LV Superior Landscaping, Inc.	Wellington Pro Lawn	Superior Landscaping & Lawn Service, Inc	GardenScapes of the Palm Beaches	ValleyCrest Landscape Maintenance
Original and one PFD	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Bid Acknowledgment Cover Sheet	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Acknowledgment of Addendums 1	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Bid Bond/Security or Cashier's Check	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Bid Submittal	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Schedule of Value	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Firm in business for a minimum of 3 yrs	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Equipment List	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Questionnaire and References	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Drug Free Workplace	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Sworn Statement under Section 287.133(3) (a)	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Wellington Local Preference Form	Palm Beach County	Western Communities	Not Local	Western Communities	Not Local
Insurance Certificates	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Copy of Appropriate Licenses	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Conflict of Interest Statement	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Facilities Total	\$ 99,072.54	\$ 119,700.00	\$ 187,740.00	\$ 108,000.06	175,518.00
Primary Roadways Total	\$ 249,690.00	\$ 246,120.00	\$ 332,976.00	\$ QIB ON	533,904.00
Rustic Ranches Total	Non-Responsive	\$ 40,440.00	NO BID	ON BID	NO BID
Equestrian Trails, Canal Banks, Slopes and Fingers Total	Non-Responsible	\$ 216,045.00	O BID	ON BID	NO BID

Facilities

	delinere							
#	# Facility and Address	Maintenance Area	LV Superior Landscaping, Inc.	Wellington Pro Lawn	Superior Landscaping & Lawn Service, Inc.	GardenScapes of the Palm Beaches	ValleyCrest Landscape Maintenance	
1	Public Works Complex 14001 Pierson Road	All areas as indicated on Detail PWC. The adjacent PBSO Complex to be bid \$ on Line #2.	\$ 185.85	\$ 350.00 \$	\$ 460.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 366.00	
1 7	PBSO Complex 14000 Greenbriar Boulevard	All areas as indicated on Detail PBSO.	\$ 72.31	\$ 250.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 188.00	
m	City Hall Complex 12300 Forest Hill Boulevard	This Complex includes: Patriot Memorial, Scotts Place, Amphitheater, Community Center, Aquatic Center & Tennis Center.	\$ 596.22	\$ 800.00	1,200.00	\$ 921.43	\$ 1,625.00	
4	Water Treatment Facility 4 1100 Wellington Trace	All areas as indicated on Detail WTF.	\$ 843.58	\$ 750.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 650.00	1,050.00	
Lun Lun	Wastewater Treatment Facility 11860 Pierson Road	All areas as indicated on Detail WWTF.	\$ 577.19	\$ 500.00	1,100.00	\$ 400.00	740.00	
	6 2901 Ousley Farms Road	All areas as indicated on Detail BF 1.	\$ 41.22	\$ 100.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 145.00	
	Booster Facility # 2 11011 Lake Worth Road	All areas as indicated on Detail BF 2.	\$ 42.50	\$ 100.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 65.00	
1		Total Cycle Cost (a cycle = all 7 (# 1 thru # 7) areas mowed (cut) and maintained)	\$ 2,358.87	\$ 2,850.00	4,470.00	\$ 2,571.43	4,179.00	
		Total Cost for 42 Cycles Per Fiscal Year (Total Cycle Cost x 42)	\$ 99,072.54	\$ 119,700.00	\$ 187,740.00	\$ 108,000.06	175,518.00	

Primary Roadways

**	Roadway/Boundaries	Maintenance Areas	LV Superior Landscaping, Inc.	Wellington Pro Lawn	Superior Landscaping & Lawn Service, Inc	ValleyCrest Landscape Maintenance	8
1	Aero Club Drive (Greenbriar Blvd. to Binks Forest Drive)	All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Take Off Place medians. Cedar Bluff Place - (west side of Aero Club Dr. only). All right of ways and corner clips at Aero Club Drive.	\$ 260,00 \$	240.00	\$ 644.00	ss.	623.00
2	Big Blue Trace (South Shore Blvd. to Wellington Trace)	including back of erty lines. y wall and right of wall and right of ry wall and right of entry and right of e Village Drive to cul-) at South Shore	\$ 340.00	340.00	\$	00'059 \$ 0	00.
м	Big Blue Trace (Wellington Trace to Southern Blvd.)	Entry Wall at C-51 Canal (Southern Blvd.). FPL corridor landscape (both sides). Way finder sign. Silverbell Lane median & Doubletree Trail median. All right of ways including back of sidewalks to property lines.	\$ 325.00 \$	340.00	\$ 633.00	670.00	00:
4	Binks Forest Drive (Aero Club Drive to Southern Blvd.)	All medians and right of ways including back of sidewalk to property lines. Entry walls @ C-51 Canal (Southern Blvd.). Entry sign at Binks Forest Drive and Aero Club Drive. FPL Corridor landscape (both sides).	\$ 320.00 \$	350.00	\$ 533.00	820.00	00
Ŋ	Birkdale Drive (Forest Hill Blvd. to Wellington Trace)	k of Forest	\$ 340.00 \$	340.00	\$ \$05.00	\$ 550.00	00
σ	Forest Hill Boulevard (SR 7 to Southern Boulevard)	All medians and right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal Ends. Entry Walls: Southern Blvd. (2) and Stribling Way (2). Boat Ramp Park, Veterans Park, Triangle, Ppt Lorridor, Quercus Court, Quercus Flant medians, Pinewood East Frontage and Eastwood wall to west of informational sign wall. East of South Shore Blvd all medians and to edge of sidewalk only.	\$ 1,450.00 \$	1,300,00	3,010,00	3,130.00	00

31	Roadway/Boundaries	Maintenance Areas	LV Superior Landscaping, Inc.	Wellington Pro Lawn	Superior Landscaping & Lawn Service, Inc	ValleyCrest Landscape Maintenance
	Greenview Shores (South Shore Blvd. To Binks Forest Drive) 7	All medians and right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal Ends. Landing Entry Walls (2). Landing Entry Walls (2). Meadow Avenue medians (2). Foresteria median.	990.00E	00°06E \$	\$ \$20.00	\$ 1,010.00
	Lake Worth Road (South Shore Blvd to City Limits)	City limits to 120th Avenue: Entry walls (2). Median section (1) on LW Road Median section (1) on LW Road Between isles Vive Drive and Isles Way South. Right of ways sections (2) between curb and sidewalk on south side of Lack Worth between Isles View Drive and 120th Avenue 120th Avenue 120th to South Shore Blvd.: Equestrian entry walls (2) @ 120th. North side of roadway to property line including under guardrails from South Shore Blvd. to C-6 Canal. South Shore Blvd. C-6 Canal.	300.00	\$ 390.000	\$ 488.00	416.00
Mi-	Paddock Drive (Big Blue Trace to Horseshoe Trace) 9	North side right of ways, including back of sidewalk! to property lines. South side right of ways from Big Blue Trace to Azure Avenue, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal ends (2). Cleaster Avenue and Juniper Place medians. Strip opposite Wellington medians. Strip opposite Wellington Elementary.	\$ 175.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 265.00
1	10 Pierson Road and 120th Intersection	Equestrian entry walls (2). Roundabout and gazebo area(s).	\$ 45.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 66.00	00'09 \$
H	Royal Fern Drive 11 (Forest Hill Blvd. to Birkdale Drive.)	All medians and islands at Birkdale Dr. All right of ways, including back of sidewalks to property lines.	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 150.00	00'09 \$
Η Η	South Shore Blvd. 12 (Forest Hill Blvd. to Lake Worth Road)	All medians and right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal ends & all irrigation pump sites (3). Margate Place right of ways. Chancellor Drive median. Chanty Walls at Big Blue Trace (2).	\$ 700.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 866.00	\$ 1,770.00
1	State Road 7/US441 (Forest Hill Blvd. north to Black Diamond)	All medians (medians only).	\$ 280.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00
1	14 State Road 7/US441 (Forest Hill Blvd. south to Versailles)	All medians (medians only).	\$ 300.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 305.00	\$ 450.00
1	15 Stribling Way (SR7/US 441 to Lyons Road)	All medians and right of ways to property line, including back of sidewalk.	\$ 100.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 275.00

22	Roadway/Boundaries	Maintenance Areas	LV Superior Landscaping, Inc.	Wellington Pro Lawn	Superior Landscaping & Lawn Service, Inc. ValleyCrest Landscape Maintenance	ValleyCrest Landscape Maintenance
16	Wellington Trace (Forest Hill Blvd. to Greenview Shores Blvd.)	All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal ends & all irrigation pump sites (1). Gold Piece Trail. Via Toscana-from edge of pavement to the back of the sidewalk including under fence and two (2) common areas.	\$ 220.00 \$	200.00	\$ 440.00 \$	\$ 750.00
1,	Wellington Trace 17 [Forest Hill Blvd. 1	All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal ends (6). Arcadia Drive median.	\$ 280.00 \$	250.00 \$	\$ 625.00 \$	\$ 890.00
11	Lyons Road Medians on Lyons Road at the [Intersection of Lyons Road and Forest Hill Blvd.] intersection of Lyons Road and Forest Hill Blvd.]	Medians on Lyons Road at the intersection of Forest Hill Blvd.	\$ 00:08	30.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 23.00
	Total Linear Feet	Total Cycle Cost (a cycle = all 18 (#1 thru #18) areas mowed (cut) and maintained)	\$ 00.245.00	5,860.00	\$ 7,928.00 \$	\$ 12,712.00
		Total Cost for 42 Cycles Per Fiscal (Total Cycle Cost x 42)	\$ 249,690.00 \$	246,120.00	\$ 332,976.00	\$ 533,904.00
			Minor Fror on Schedule of Values			

Rustic Ranches

LV Superior Wellington Pro

Roadway	and the same			Landscaping, Inc.	Lawn
# Swales/Equestr an Crossing Areas	ri Quantities		Maintenance Areas	Cost Per Cut	Cost Per Cut
1 Rustic Road	9,030	If	Flying Cow Road to Cotton Trail Drive All swale areas to edge of road Equestrian crossing north of Rustic Road	\$ 343.14	\$ 300.0
	4.1	Ac.	Edge pathway, weed eat, and mow	\$ 350.00	500.0
2 Cotton Trail	2,488	lf	Rustic Road to Hollow Tree Lane	A	
Drive	1.1	Ac.	All swale areas to edge of road	\$ 89.56 \$ 90.00	\$ 300.0
Hollow Tree Lane	10,489	If	Flying Cow Road to canal at west end All swale areas to edge of road Equestrian crossing at the west end of Hollow Tree Lane	\$ 90.00 \$ 367.11	\$ 300.
	4.8	Ac.	Edge pathway, weed eat, and mow	\$ 375.00	300.
4 Deer Path Lane	9,043	If	Flying Cow Road to Skipics Way	A 242.22	
4 Deel Fath Lane	4.2	Ac.	All swale areas to edge of road	\$ 316.50 \$ 325.00	\$ 300.0
5 Skipics Way	5,277	If	Canal @ north end to canal @ south end All swale areas to edge of road Equestrian crossing at the south and north ends (both) of Skipics Way	\$ 325.00	\$ 300.0
	2.4	Ac.	Edge pathway, weed eat, and mow	\$ 300.00	
6 Norris Road	9,042		Flying Cow Road to Skipics Way	\$ 343.59	
S Sille Hoda	4.2	The second second second	All swale areas to edge of road	\$ 350.00	\$ 300.0
tal Linear/Acreage Feet	45,369		A) Total Cost Per Cycle For Roadway Swales/Equestrian Crossing Areas	A)	A)
	20.8	Ac.	(a cycle = all 6 (#1 thru #6) areas mowed (cut) and maintained once)	\$ 3,545.41	\$ 1,800.0

#	Canal	Canal Slope Quantities		Canal Bank Quantities		Boundaries	LV Superior Landscaping, Inc Per Cut Cost Slope	Lai			ngton Pro Lawn Cost		llington Pro Lawn ut Cost
. 7	North Canal	5,191	. If	5,191	. If	Flying Cow Road to west end (see master map for details), including trail head and fence at east end. Cut 25' beyond	\$ 275.0	0 \$	75.00		1,000.00		180.00
	(runs east and west)	1.79	Ac.	2.98	Ac.	canal slope.							
8	Center Canal	5,551	. If	5,551	If	Flying Cow Road to west end (see master map for details).	\$ 190.0	0 5	80.00	ć	200.00	ė	50.00
	(runs east and west)	1.91	1000 P275	1.91	Ac.	Cut 15' beyond canal slope.			00.00	7	200.00	٦	30.00
	West Canal	5,211	If	5,211	lf	North Canal to South Canal							
	(runs north and south)	1.79	Ac.	1.79	Ac.	(see master map for details). Cut 15' beyond canal slope.	\$ 240.0	0 \$	80.00	\$	100.00	\$	50.00
	Middle Canal	5,356	lf	5,356	lf	North Canal to South Canal						_	
	(runs north and south)	1.84	Ac.	1.72	Ac.	(see master map for details). Cut 14' beyond canal slope.	\$ 300.0	0 \$	60.00	\$	100.00	\$	56.00
Total Linear/	Acreage Feet	21,309	lf	21,309	If	Total Cost Per Cycle for Canal	B) \$ 1,005.0	0		B) \$	1,400.00		
. star Emediy	, manage det	7.33	Ac.	8.4	Ac.	Total Cost Per Cycle For Canal Banks (a cycle = all 5 (#7 thru #10) areas mowed (cut) and maintained once)		C)	295.00			C)	336.00

LV Superior Landscaping, Inc. Wellington Pro Lawn Annual Roadway Swales and Equestrian Crossing Cost (15 Cycles - Total of A. x 15)
 Annual Canal Slope (6 Cycles) Cost 53,181.15 \$ 27,000.00 \$ \$ (Total of B. x 6)

3. Annual Canal Bank (15 Cycles) Cost 6,030.00 8,400.00 \$ (Total of C. x 15) Total (#1, 2, & 3) 4,425.00 5,040.00 63,636.15 \$ 40,440.00

Major error on Schedule of Values

Equestrian Trails, Canal Banks, Slopes and Fingers

								La	ndscaping, Inc.	La	ndscaping, Inc.	8	Wellington Pro Lawn	٧	Vellington Pro Lawn
#	Area/Canal	Boundaries	Canal S Quanti			Canal I		Pe	r Cut Cost Slope	Pe	er Cut Cost Bank		Per Cut Cost Slope		Per Cut Cost
1	C-1	PS#7 (Southern	23,635 8.14	If Ac.		9,085	lf	- \$	1,420.00	\$	60.00	\$	1,470.00	\$	Bank 44.00
2	C-27	Flying Cow	11,828	If		7,500	Ac.			+		+	1,470.00	7	44.00
	027	Road to PS	1.90	Ac.		0.52	Ac.	- \$	300.00	\$	25.00	\$	332.50	\$	19.00
3	C-26	PS# 2 to C- 7 Canal	21,100 3.87	If Ac.		15,800 10.16	If Ac.	\$	700.00	\$	330.00	\$	700.00	\$	360.00
4	C-2	PS# 4 to C-	38,175	lf		35,412	If	-	4 222 22	1		-			
127		25 Canal Aero Club	7.01 1,139	Ac.		36.58	Ac.	\$	1,320.00	\$	1,240.00	\$	1,250.00	\$	1,285.00
5	C-10	Drive to C-	0.29	Ac.		1,139 1.31	If Ac.	\$	60.00	\$	30.00	\$	52.50	\$	46.00
6	C-10	C-2 Canal	n/a	lf	La busana	5,364	lf			\$	150.00				
		to C-3 C-2 Canal	n/a	Ac.		3.69 1,600	Ac.	-		7	130.00			\$	130.00
7	C-15	to	.,,,,	Ac.		1.25	Ac.		> < (\$	45.00		><	\$	45.00
8	C-15 C-18	Around Wellington	n/a	lf A-		4,791	lf			\$	200.00		4 7	\$	215.00
9	C-18	C-2 Canal	9,582	Ac.		6.05 9,582	Ac.							7	213.00
9	C-18	to C-4	2.86	Ac.		2.20	Ac.	\$	450.00	\$	75.00	\$	510.00	\$	80.00
10	C-23	C-1 Canal to C-8	35,185 7.30	If Ac.		12,456	lf	\$	1,200.00	\$	50.00	\$	1,280.00	\$	40.00
11	C-23A	C-1 Canal	6,705.00	If		1.14 6,705	Ac.		350000000000000000000000000000000000000		Water Aut 18				10.00
11	C-23A	to C-2	2.15	Ac.		2.77	Ac.	\$	325.00	\$	100.00	\$	380.00	\$	100.00
12	C-23 B	C-1 Canal to C-2	8,480 2.72	If Ac.		8,480 3.50	If Ac.	\$	460.00	\$	100.00	\$	480.00	\$	125.00
13	C-24 A	C-1 Canal	8,440	If		8,440	If				200.700			- 65	2000000
	CZTA	to C-2 C-1 Canal	1.55	Ac.		1.55	Ac.	\$	260.00	\$	60.00	\$	275.00	\$	55.00
14	C-24	to C-8	42,865 13.78	If Ac.		25,464 26.30	If Ac.	\$	2,250.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	2,500.00	\$	925.00
15	C-25	C-2 Canal	29,792	lf		8,268	lf	\$	1,200.00	\$	20.00				
THE STATE OF THE S		to C-8 C-2 Canal	8.89 16,212	Ac.		0.38	Ac.	3	1,200.00	\$	20.00	\$	1,600.00	\$	15.00
16	C-9	to C-14	3.72	Ac.		16,212 9.30	If Ac.	\$	650.00	\$	320.00	\$	660.00	\$	325.00
17	C-3	C-9 Canal	200	lf		200	lf	\$	20.00	\$	5.00	\$	15.00	\$	F 00
12/27		to South C-9 Canal	700	Ac.		0.08 700	Ac.	7	20.00	,	3.00	7	15.00	Þ	5.00
18	C-5	to South	0.18	Ac.		0.30	Ac.	\$	30.00	\$	9.00	\$	35.00	\$	12.00
19	C-17	Birkdale	3,325	If		3,325	lf	\$	250.00	\$	80.00	\$	260.00	\$	85.00
20		Drive to PS# 6 to	1.45 49,702	Ac.		2.37 49,702	Ac.				00.00	7	200.00	7	85.00
20	C-8	50th Street	18.25	Ac.		27.38	Ac.	\$	3,000.00	\$	900.00	\$	3,200.00	\$	960.00
21	C-7	PS# 3 to C- 26 Canal	25,110 4.03	If Ac.		11,515	lf	\$	700.00	\$	80.00	\$	700.00	\$	90.00
22	CC	Pierson	23,019	If		2.64 12,077	Ac.			3)	5059500	-0-		into	50.00
22	C-6	Road to C-	4.23	Ac.		7.21	Ac.	\$	720.00	\$	250.00	\$	750.00	\$	250.00
23	C-4	Pierson Road to	21,683 6.97	If Ac.		16,183 11.14	If Ac.	\$	1,200.00	\$	320.00	\$	1,220.00	\$	390.00
24	C-28	C-8 Canal	6,036	If		4,213	If					_	500 SAUGOS		(1 mm) (0,000) (1 mm)
4-1	C-20	to C-14	1.80	Ac.		0.19	Ac.	\$	300.00	\$	10.00	\$	320.00	\$	7.00
25	C-14	C-51 Canal to C-28	6,616 1.82	If Ac.		6,616 2.43	If Ac.	\$	300.00	\$	70.00	\$	320.00	\$	85.00
26	C-13	C-9 Canal	1,470	lf		1,470	If .	\$	90.00	\$	20.00	ċ	90.00	ć	20.00
		to Adjacent to	0.51 6,738	Ac.		0.74	Ac.	7	50.00	7	20.00	\$	90.00	þ	26.00
27	Ditch	Acme Road	1.62	Ac.		3,758 0.17	If Ac.	\$	280.00	\$	10.00	\$	285.00	\$	10.00
		Total Miles	75.3	М		54.2	М	A.)		B.)		A.)		B.)	
	To	otal Acreage	105.12	Ac.		162.60	Ac.	To	17,485.00 anal Slope tal Cycle Cost 1 - #27)	Tot	5,559.00 nal Bank tal Cycle Cost 1 - #27)		18,685.00 Canal Slope etal Cycle Cost (#1 - #27))	5,729.00 Canal Bank al Cycle Cost (#1 - #27)

LV Superior LV Superior

LV Superior Landscaping, Wellington Pro

						Inc.	_	Lawn
#	Area	Equestrian Trail/Misc. Areas Location	Trai Quanti			Per Cut Cost		Per Cut Cost
28	Blue Trail	Saddle Trail	13,728	lf				
		Equestrian	15.75	Ac.	9	550.00	\$	700.0
29	Brown Trail	Paddock	7,392	lf				Statismoon
1878583	SECONDATA SOLUTION	Park	8.48	Ac.	Ş	300.00	\$	300.0
30	Swale	Off of FPL	1,270	lf				
	- 11-11-11	Corridor	1.46	Ac.		70.00	\$	50.0
31	Swale	Off of	3,767	lf	ATTENDED TO	. wowaring		11/20/20/20
-	Sware	Acme Road	2.05	Ac.	9	80.00	\$	100.00
32	Bridle Trail	Trotter	1,608	lf				
JL	Diffule Trail	Court to	1.84	Ac.	\$	100.00	\$	50.0
	Total Miles	and Acreage	5.3	M	C	1	C.)	
	Total Miles	and Acreage	29.58	Ac.	\$			1,200.00
						q. Trail/Misc. Areas Total Cycle Cost (#28 - #32)	q.	Frail/Misc. Area otal Cycle Cost (#28 - #32)

		LV Super	ior Landscaping, Inc.	Wellington Pro Lawn
1	Annual Slope (6 Cycles) Cost (Total of A. x 6)	\$	104,910.00	\$ 112,110.00
2	Annual Bank (15 Cycles) Cost (Total of B. x 15)	\$	83,385.00	\$ 85,935.00
3	Annual Eq. Trail/Misc. Areas (15 Cycles) Cost (Total of C. x 15)	\$	16,500.00	\$ 18,000.00
	Total (#1, 2 & 3)	\$	204,795.00	\$ 216,045.00

Landscape Maintenance Services - Lift Stations and Well Point Sites

BID OPENING DATE: May 13, 2014
BID OPENING TIME: 10:00AM(local time)
ITB #016-14/DZ

received timely as of the above receiving date and time. All other offers submitted in response to this solicitation,

"Offers from the vendors listed herein are the only offers

if any, are hereby rejected as late"

VENDORS	Wellington Pro Lawn	Sunshine Land Design Inc.	
Original and one PFD	YES	YES	
Bid Acknowledgment Cover Sheet	YES	YES	
Acknowledgment of Addendums 1 & 2	YES	YES	
Bid Submittal	YES	YES	
Bid Bond/Surety - 5%	YES	YES	
Schedule of Value	YES	YES	
Questionnaire and References	YES	YES	
Drug Free Workplace	YES	YES	
Sworn Statement under Section 287.133(3) (a)	YES	YES	
Wellington Local Preference Form	Western Communities	Not Local	
nsurance Certificates and Licenses	YES	YES	
Conflict of Interest Statement	YES	YES	
Total	\$ 30,000.00 \$	\$ 80,400.00	

Lift Stations - This includes all Lift Stations as indicated on the 'Lift Station & Well- Points Locations' map. There are 103 Lift Stations total. Well Points - This includes all Well Point locations as indicated on the 'Lift Station & \$ Well-Points Locations' map. There are 18 Well-Points total. Total Cycle Cost Total Cycles Per Fiscal Year (Total Cost for 12 Cycles Per Fiscal Year (Total Cost for 12 Cycles Per Fiscal Year	Wellington Pro Lawn	Sunshine Land Design Inc.
	tions	
	U	·
	ift s	6 5,350.00
	int	
Well-Points Locations' map. There are 18 Well-Points total. Total Cycle Cost (a cycle = all 121 areas mowed (cut) and maintained) Total Cost for 12 Cycles Per Fiscal Year (Total Cycle Cost x 12)		•
Well-Points total. Total Cycle Cost (a cycle = all 121 areas mowed (cut) and maintained) Total Cost for 12 Cycles Per Fiscal Year (Total Cycle Cost x 12)	18	T,350.00
(a cycle = all 121 areas mowed (cut) and \$ maintained) Total Cost for 12 Cycles Per Fiscal Year (Total Cycle Cost x 12)		
(a cycle = all 121 areas mowed (cut) and smaintained) Total Cost for 12 Cycles Per Fiscal Year (Total Cycle Cost x 12)		
maintained) Total Cost for 12 Cycles Per Fiscal Year (Total Cycle Cost x 12)	and \$ 2,500.00	\$ 6,700.00
Total Cost for 12 Cycles Per Fiscal Year (Total Cycle Cost x 12)		
(Total Cycle Cost x 12)	sar c	
	00.000,00	\$ 80,400.00
		*error on SOV



Received of

A GREAT HOMETOWN

Manager Paul Schofield

Anne Gerwig, Mayor John T. McGovern, Vice Mayor Michael Drahos, Councilman

Michael J. Napoleone, Councilman Tanya Siskind, Councilwoman

ITB 021-18/DZ

Title: Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian Trails

Opening Date: August 22, 2018 at 10:00am

Addendum Date: August 10, 2018

ADDENDUM NO. TWO

PURPOSE: The purpose of this Addendum/NOTICE is to make changes, additions, deletions, revisions, and clarifications to the (ITB) Invitation to Bid documents for the Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian Trails. Bidder shall review the Addendum/NOTICE work and requirements in detail and incorporate any effects the Addendum/NOTICE may have in their proposal price.

- Question: Will the Village of Wellington consider extending the bid due date for the above listed ITB? Response: The bid opening date shall remain the same. Bids are due August 22, 2018 at 10:00am.
- 2. Question: Is it true that you have to be in business for a minimum of ten years. I saw in another section on the website that it only had to be 5.

Response: Yes, the qualifications per the bid documents state "Wellington will not award this contract to any bidder who cannot provide evidence that their firm has been in business for a minimum of ten (10) years, excluding any affiliates or parent companies." For the references we are requesting "Bidders must only provide references they have worked with a minimum of five (5) years."

- 3. Clarification: Per the Specifications for Canal Slopes: 2.15 below, these areas include but are not limited to the following Facility ID areas: 149 and 166.
 - 2.15 Any areas, including slopes (to water edge) that cannot be reached with a mower shall be power trimmed using a line size suited for that purpose.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Bidder must acknowledge receipt of any and all Addenda in the space provided on the Bidder Submittal Form. Failure to do so may result in rejection of the Proposal. All requirements of the proposal documents remain unchanged except as cited herein.

Signature of Bidder Acknowledging Receipt of Addendum No. (2) Two to be attached in front of Bid

Received (

A GREAT HOMETOWN

Manager Paul Schofield

Anne Gerwig, Mayor John T. McGovern, Vice Mayor Michael Drahos, Councilman Michael J. Napoleone, Councilman Tanya Siskind, Councilwoman

ITB 021-18/DZ

Title: Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian Trails

Opening Date: August 22, 2018 at 10:00am

Addendum Date: August 16, 2018

ADDENDUM NO. THREE

PURPOSE: The purpose of this Addendum/NOTICE is to make changes, additions, deletions, revisions, and clarifications to the (ITB) Invitation to Bid documents for the Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian Trails. Bidder shall review the Addendum/NOTICE work and requirements in detail and incorporate any effects the Addendum/NOTICE may have in their proposal price.

- Question: Are we allowed to bid on just irrigation maintenance on the roadway contract?
 Response: No, you would have to bid on the entire section.
- 2. Question: There is no mention of a requirement to carry out weed control back of sidewalk to wooden fences on Primary Roadways that was in the prior contract. This work was on Forest Hill Blvd, Wellington Trace, Birkdale Drive, Big Blue Trace, Greenview Shores Blvd and Aero Club Drive. Stribling, SR7, South Shore Blvd, Lake Worth Road and Binks Forest do not have any of these areas to maintain. Response: The following Specifications for Weed Removal on Primary Roadways shall be added:

5.8 Spray or remove weed growth underneath hedges parallel to pathways/sidewalks alongside all roadways associated with this contract. Use caution not to overspray herbicide onto plant material

3. Question: Are there some missing areas of maintenance on Forest Hill opposite the Boat Ramp, Empty lot, etc?

Response: This has been awarded to the contractor that is mowing parks and OSR's.

4. Question: Are bidders aware that there is a section of tall arboricola hedge rear of the Boat Ramp north to Block Island that is included in contract?

Response: We invited anyone that wanted to come look and ask questions to please do so. This area is included on the map similar to planting in the medians and plant screening under power lines.

- 5. Question: Is the median on Lyons Road by Central High School still included in contract. Response: Yes, it is included on map along with a small area just north of the high school at the catch basin.
- 6. Question: Are bidders aware that the slope on the north side of Pierson Road between Fairlane Farms Road and 120th cannot be cut with tractors or side arm mower due to overhanging trees but has to be done with zero turn mowers and weedeaters. This also applies to a section of the canal (166 on map) rear of the fire station.

Response: Yes, specialty areas are on the maps and were discussed at the pre-bid. Hand work may required where slope mower have constraints. There is approximately 1 mile that will need zero turn and weed eating due to overhanging trees/property line conflicts.

7. Question: Are bidders aware that there are new areas on this contract that were not on previous contracts? For example Area 200 west of Flying Cow Road.

Response: Yes, these areas are on the maps and it was discussed at pre-bid.

- 8. Question: Are bidders aware that equestrian style 4 ft wooden fences have been installed in several areas that require specialized high pivot longer reach arm mowers and more weedeating than previous.

 Response: Yes, these areas are on the maps and it was discussed at pre-bid.
- 9. Question: Are bidders aware that Gracida Street was re constructed from a dirt road and now has many maintained areas that require hand work due to the engineering design and the installation of a tall wooden fence along its north side?

Response: Yes, these areas are on the maps and it was discussed at pre-bid. There is approximately 1 mile that will need to be done by hand if the slope mower is not adequate.

10. Question: The bid tabulation sheets do not truly represent the current contract costs. Facilities bid tabulation sheets for Facilities show the 2 lowest bids at \$ 99 K to \$ 108 K. The new bid also includes the Tennis Facility and Lake Wellington Prof. Centre. Can you confirm the actual current contract amount, or at least the Village of Wellington Official Budget for this Contract?

Response: It was mentioned in Addendum One that the 2013 and 2014 bids are similar, but they are not the same. The bid tabulations sheets from the last bids were for informational purposes only. Additional services and areas have been added to the existing contracts, since the original bids were let. Wellington has also moved certain sites to different sections. It shall be the Bidders responsibility to carefully examine the specification requirements, bid documents and familiarize themselves with the nature and extent of the work, including any local conditions that may in any manner affect the work to be done. The current contract amounts are as follows:

- Primary Roads \$246,960.00
- Canal banks, slopes and equestrian trails \$225,147.30
- Wells and Lift Stations \$31,800.00
- Facilities \$180,900.72
- 11. Question: Please provide Budget figures on all Contracts included in this bid. Response: The total budget is \$857,601.
- 12. Question: Is Stribling Road East of 441 included in irrigation maintenance under Primary Contract. Response: Yes, this area should be included. Please see Item 22 on the revised Schedule of Values for Primary Roads attached.
- 13. Question: Batteries on SR7 valves need checking every 2 weeks. (Not battery replacement every 2 weeks) Response: Yes, that is correct.
- 14. Clarification: There could be as much as 5 miles of canal slopes to weed eat if the slope mower is not adequate and 3 miles along Flying Cow that will be all hand work due to guardrail interference.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Bidder must acknowledge receipt of any and all Addenda in the space provided on the Bidder Submittal Form. Failure to do so may result in rejection of the Proposal. All requirements of the proposal documents remain unchanged except as cited herein.

Signature of Bidder Acknowledging Receipt of Addendum No. (3) Three to be attached in front of Bid

		SCHEDULE OF VALUES -	PRIMA	RY F	ROADS (Revised 8/16/18)	
#	Facility ID	Roadway/Boundaries	Estimat Acreas		Maintenance Areas	Cost Per Cut
1	52/AC-1	Aero Club Drive (Greenbriar Blvd. to Binks Forest Drive)			All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Take Off Place medians. Cedar Bluff Place - (west side of Aero Club Dr. only). All right of ways and corner clips at Aero Club Drive.	\$
2	98/BB1	Big Blue Trace (South Shore Blvd. to Wellington Trace)	13.10	Ac.	All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Farmington entry wall and right of ways. Amesbury entry wall and right of ways. Lynton Circle entry wall and right of ways. Wiltshire Village entry and right of ways on Wiltshire Village Drive to cul-de-sac. Entry features (2) at South Shore Blvd.	\$
3	101/BB2, 22	Big Blue Trace (Wellington Trace to Southern Blvd.)	6.30	Ac.	Entry Wall at C-51 Canal (Southern Blvd.). FPL corridor landscape (both sides). Way finder sign. Silverbell Lane median & Doubletree Trail median. All right of ways including back of sidewalks to property lines.	\$
4	51/BF-1, 3,	Binks Forest Drive (Aero Club Drive to Southern Blvd.)	5.68	Ac.	All medians and right of ways including back of sidewalk to property lines. Entry walls @ C-51 Canal (Southern Blvd.). Entry sign at Binks Forest Drive and Aero Club Drive. FPL Corridor landscape (both sides).	\$
5	53/BD-1	Birkdale Drive (Forest Hill Blvd. to Wellington Trace)	5.17	Ac.	All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. NW Corner of Birkdale Drive & Forest Hill Blvd. (corner clip).	\$
6	10 10 AZ AZ AZ	Forest Hill Boulevard (SR 7 to Southern Boulevard)	23.26	Ac.	All medians and right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal Ends. Entry Walls: Southern Blvd. (2) and Stribling Way (2). Boat Ramp Park, Veterans Park, Triangle, FPL Corridor, Quercus Court, Quercus Lane medians, Pinewood East Frontage and Eastwood wall to west of informational sign wall. East of South Shore Blvd all medians and to edge of sidewalk only.	\$

7	107/GV-1	Greenview Shores (South Shore Blvd. To Binks Forest Drive)	12.3:	3 Ac.	All medians and right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal Ends. Landing Entry Walls (2). Meadow Avenue medians (2). Foresteria median.	\$
8	213 & 99/LW-1	Lake Worth Road (South Shore Blvd to City Limits)	15.21	Ac.	City limits to 120th Avenue: Entry walls (2). Median section (1) on LW Road between Isles View Drive and Isles Way South. Right of ways sections (2) between curb and sidewalk on south side of Lake Worth between Isles View Drive and 120th Avenue 120th to South Shore Blvd.: Equestrian entry walls (2) @ 120th. North side of roadway to property line including under guardrails from South Shore Blvd. to C-6 Canal. South side of roadway to 20' from top of canal bank and under guardrails. Canal end (1) @ C-6 Canal.	\$
9	117/PK1	Paddock Drive (Big Blue Trace to Horseshoe Trace)	0.40	Ac.	North side right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. South side right of ways from Big Blue Trace to Azure Avenue, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Roundabout and entry wall features. Canal ends (2). Oleaster Avenue and Juniper Place medians.	\$
10	105/120-2	Pierson Road and 120th Intersection	0.31	Δς	Equestrian entry walls (2). Roundabout and gazebo area(s).	\$
11	TUZ/KF-1 I	Royal Fern Drive (Forest Hill Blvd. to Birkdale Drive)	0.54	Ac.	All medians and islands at Birkdale Dr. All right of ways, including back of sidewalks to property lines.	\$
12	50/55-1	South Shore Blvd. (Forest Hill Blvd. to Lake Worth Road)	12.11	Ac.	All medians and right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal ends & all irrigation pump sites (3). Margate Place right of ways. Chancellor Drive median. Entry Walls at Big Blue Trace (2).	\$
13	103/SR-1 I	State Road 7/US441 (Forest Hill Blvd. north to Black Diamond)	1.08		All medians (medians only).	\$
14	104/SR-7 I	State Road 7/US441 (Forest Hill Blvd. south to Versailles)	2.26	Ac.	All medians (medians only).	\$
15	105/5//-3 1	Stribling Way (SR7/US 441 to Lyons Road)	1.33	IACI	All medians and right of ways to property line, including back of sidewalk.	\$

16	54/WT-2	Wellington Trace (Forest Hill Blvd. to Greenview Shores Blvd.)	4.8	0 Ac	All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal ends & all irrigation pump sites (1). Gold Piece Trail. Via Toscana-From edge of pavement to the back of the sidewalk including under fence and two (2) common areas	\$
17	100/WT-1	Wellington Trace (Forest Hill Blvd. to Forest Hill Blvd.)	7.54	4 Ac.	All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal ends (6). Arcadia Drive median.	\$
18	206	Lyons Road (Intersection of Lyons Road and Forest Hill Blvd.)	0.26	ā Ac.	Medians on Lyons Road at the intersection of Forest Hill Blvd.	\$
19	138	Via Veneto (edge of street only and median)	0.18	Ac.	edge of street only and median only	\$
20	171	Bougainvilleas on Greenbriar Blvd. including Coco Plum	0.20	Ac.	From Greenview Shores to Yarmouth Drive Hedge maintenance - 6 Trimmings annually.	\$
21	214/120-PR	50th Street to 40th Street	0.65	Ac.	Area as noted on map	\$
		Total Estimated Acreage	123.74	Ac	Total Cycle Cost (a cycle = all 21 (#1 thru #21) areas mowed (cut) and maintained)	\$
			123.74	Ac.	Total Cost for 42 Cycles Annually (Total Cycle Cost x 42)	\$
22	N/A	Irrigation Maintenance per Item 10 of Specification for Primary Roads	N/A		Irrigated roadway areas include: Forest Hill Blvd, Southshore Blvd medians and swales, SR7, Greenview Shores, Binks Forest Drive, Stribling (east of SR7) and Wellington Trace medians (between Greenview Shores and Forest Hill). Please provide monthly price	\$
	s:				Grand Total (Total Cycle Costs Annually + Annual Irrigation Costs)	

Notes:

- 1) One cycle consists of 100% completion of the twenty-one (21) areas listed.
- 2) "Cost per cut shall include the following: mowing, edging, trimming, weed & litter removal, plant & hedge trimming, weed eating and grass clipping removal."
- 3) Wellington may elect not to award Item 22

WELLINGTON PRO LAWN.

Qualification of Bidders.

<u>Reference.</u> Sal Spano. Palm Beach Polo Club. Forest Hill Blvd, Wellington. FL 33414. 561 596 9412 Email — <u>Spano@palmbeachpolo.com</u>

Continuous service to Palm Beach Polo Club Inc, and Palm Beach Polo POA for over 20 years. Monthly Lawn and Landscape Maintenance and Irrigation repairs. Currently carrying out over \$ 1 Million in Annual Service Contracts.

Equipment.

Kubota 90 HP 4 wd Tractor with 15 FT batwing bush hog mower.

Kubota 110 HP 4 wd Tractor with 30 ft sidearm mower. (This will be upgraded to a high pivot arm John Deere / Tiger Mower combination if canal contract awarded to handle working over the top od wooden equestrian fences)

Kubota 4 wd buggy with spray tank mounted. X 2.

Exmark 25 HP / 72" Rotary Mowers with Roll Bars x 2

Exmark 20 HP / 60" Rotary Mowers with Roll Bars x 6

Exmark 20 HP / 50" Rotary Mowers with Roll Bars x 5

Exmark Stand On 36" Rotary Mowers x 2

Stihl Commercial Weedeaters x 18

Echo Commercial Edgers x 10

Echo Commercial Back Pack Blowers x 12

Shindawa & Echo Commercial Gas Hedge Trimmers x 16

Assorted rakes, scuffle hoes, bags etc.

Isuzu HD Landscape Dump Trucks x 6

Fuso HD Landscape Dump Truck x 1

Enclosed Equipment Trailers x 6

Work Force.

Controller for all Village Contracts is Owner - Geoff Phillips - 28 Years Experience

Cutting Crew Chief – Manager – Jesus Galvez – 20 Years employed by us.

Trimming Crew Chief – Supervisor – Carlos Del Aguila – 12 Years employed by us.

Side Arm Mower Operator – David Fritz – 12 Years employed by us.

Tractor / Bush Hog Operator – Joseph Guerrier – 22 Years employed by us.

Landscape Crew Chiefs – 5

Landscape Workers – 30

<u>Proof Of 10 Years In Landscape Maintenance Business.</u>

See attached State of Florida Certificate for Wellington Pro Lawn from 2007.

Primary Phone.

Office – 561 790 5296 24 Hour Cell Phone – 561 329 4551

Address of Bidders Facility.

3132 Fortune Way Unit D 9, Wellington, FL. 33414



I certify from the records of this office that WELLINGTON PRO LAWN is a Fictitious Name registered with the Department of State on June 11, 2007.

The Registration Number of this Fictitious Name is G07162700185.

I further certify that said Fictitious Name Registration is active.

I further certify that this office began filing Fictitious Name Registrations on January 1, 1991, pursuant to Section 865.09, Florida Statutes.

COD WE INDS

CR2EO22 (01-07)

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capitol, this the Twelfth day of June, 2007

> Kurt Browning Secretary of State

BID SUBMITTAL

To:

Village of Wellington

12300 Forest Hill Blvd.

Wellington, Florida 33414

Wellington Pro Lawn
(Vendor)
agrees to provide material for the Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian Trails in accordance with the requirements and specifications of the Bid Documents for the Village of Wellington as specified.
Gentlemen:
The undersigned Bidder has carefully examined the Specification requirements, Bid/Contract Documents and is familiar with the nature and extent of the Work and any local conditions that may in any manner affect the Work to be done.
The undersigned agrees to provide the service called for by the Specifications and Bid Documents, in the manner prescribed therein and to the standards of quality and performance established by the Wellington for the Bid price stated in the spaces herein provided.
The undersigned agrees to the right of the Wellington to hold all Bids and Bid guarantees for a period not to exceed one hundred and twenty (120) days after the date of Bid opening stated in the Invitation to Bid.
The undersigned accepts the invoicing and payment policies specified in the Bid.
Contractor's Signature
Dated this 19th day of August 2018
(Month) (Year)
37 Page

SCHEDULE OF VALUES - FACILITIES

#	Facility ID	Facility Description	Estimat Acrea		Maintenance Area	Cost Per Cut
1	119	Public Works Complex, 14001 Pierson Road and PBSO Complex, 14000 Greenbriar Blvd.	3.77	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map including PBSO Complex	\$ 500
2	16	Village Hall Complex 12300 Forest Hill Boulevard	1.65	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 800
3	118	Scott's Place, Amphitheater and Patriots Memorial Town Center Drive	1.84	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 400
4	137	Wellington Community Center 12150 Forest Hill Boulevard	4.39	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 1000
5	207	Aquatic Center 12072 Forest Hill Boulevard	1.48	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 300
6	115	Lake Wellington Prof. Centre Ken Adams Way	0.71	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 300
7	19	Wellington Tennis Facility 3100 Lyons Road	9.37	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 1500
		Total Estimated Acreage 23.21		Ac.	Total Cycle Cost (a cycle = all 7 (# 1 thru # 7) areas mowed (cut) and maintained)	\$ 4800-00
					Total Cost for 42 Cycles Per Fiscal Year (Total Cycle Cost x 42)	\$ 201,600

Notes:

- 1) One cycle consists of 100% completion of the seven (7) areas listed.
- 2) Cost per cut shall include the following: mowing, edging, trimming, weed & litter removal, plant & hedge trimming, weed eating and grass clipping removal.
- 3) Maintenance Area consists of all areas as indicated on map and/or detail map.

		SCHEDULE OF VALUES -	PRIMA	RYF	ROADS (Revised 8/16/18)	
#	Facility ID	Roadway/Boundaries	Estimat Acreas	ted	Maintenance Areas	Cost Per Cut
1	52/AC-1	Aero Club Drive (Greenbriar Blvd. to Binks Forest Drive)	*		All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Take Off Place medians. Cedar Bluff Place - (west side of Aero Club Dr. only). All right of ways and corner clips at Aero Club Drive.	\$ 240
2	98/BB1	Big Blue Trace (South Shore Blvd. to Wellington Trace)	13.10	Ac.	All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Farmington entry wall and right of ways. Amesbury entry wall and right of ways. Lynton Circle entry wall and right of ways. Wiltshire Village entry and right of ways on Wiltshire Village Drive to cul-de-sac. Entry features (2) at South Shore Blvd.	\$ 340
3	101/BB2, 22	Big Blue Trace (Wellington Trace to Southern Blvd.)	6.30	Ac.	Entry Wall at C-51 Canal (Southern Blvd.). FPL corridor landscape (both sides). Way finder sign. Silverbell Lane median & Doubletree Trail median. All right of ways including back of sidewalks to property lines.	\$ 340
4	51/BF-1, 3,	Binks Forest Drive (Aero Club Drive to Southern Blvd.)	5.68	Ac.	All medians and right of ways including back of sidewalk to property lines. Entry walls @ C-51 Canal (Southern Blvd.). Entry sign at Binks Forest Drive and Aero Club Drive. FPL Corridor landscape (both sides).	\$ 3 40
5	53/BD-1	Birkdale Drive (Forest Hill Blvd. to Wellington Trace)	5.17		All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. NW Corner of Birkdale Drive & Forest Hill Blvd. (corner clip).	\$ 290
6	9 2	Forest Hill Boulevard (SR 7 to Southern Boulevard)	23.26	Ac.	All medians and right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal Ends. Entry Walls: Southern Blvd. (2) and Stribling Way (2). Boat Ramp Park, Veterans Park, Triangle, FPL Corridor, Quercus Court, Quercus Lane medians, Pinewood East Frontage and Eastwood wall to west of informational sign wall. East of South Shore Blvd all medians and to edge of sidewalk only.	\$ 1300

7	107/GV-1	Greenview Shores (South Shore Blvd. To Binks Forest Drive)	12.33	Ac.	All medians and right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal Ends. Landing Entry Walls (2). Meadow Avenue medians (2). Foresteria median.	\$ 380
8	213 & 99/LW-1	Lake Worth Road (South Shore Blvd to City Limits)	15.21	Ac.	City limits to 120th Avenue: Entry walls (2). Median section (1) on LW Road between Isles View Drive and Isles Way South. Right of ways sections (2) between curb and sidewalk on south side of Lake Worth between Isles View Drive and 120th Avenue 120th to South Shore Blvd.: Equestrian entry walls (2) @ 120th. North side of roadway to property line including under guardrails from South Shore Blvd. to C-6 Canal. South side of roadway to 20' from top of canal bank and under guardrails. Canal end (1) @ C-6 Canal.	\$ 380
9	117/РК1	Paddock Drive (Big Blue Trace to Horseshoe Trace)	0.40	Ac.	North side right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. South side right of ways from Big Blue Trace to Azure Avenue, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Roundabout and entry wall features. Canal ends (2). Oleaster Avenue and Juniper Place medians.	\$ 140
10	105/120-2	Pierson Road and 120th Intersection	0.31	Ac.	Equestrian entry walls (2). Roundabout and gazebo area(s).	\$ 40
11	1017/RE-1 I	Royal Fern Drive (Forest Hill Blvd. to Birkdale Drive)	0.54	Ac.	All medians and islands at Birkdale Dr. All right of ways, including back of sidewalks to property lines.	\$ 40
12	50/SS-1 I	South Shore Blvd. (Forest Hill Blvd. to Lake Worth Road)	12.11	Ac.	All medians and right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal ends & all irrigation pump sites (3). Margate Place right of ways. Chancellor Drive median. Entry Walls at Big Blue Trace (2).	\$ 650
13	103/SR-1	State Road 7/US441 (Forest Hill Blvd. north to Black Diamond)	1.08	Ac.	All medians (medians only).	\$ 290
14	1114/SR-7	State Road 7/US441 (Forest Hill Blvd. south to Versailles)	2.26	Ac.	All medians (medians only).	\$ 290
15	106/5\\/-3	Stribling Way (SR7/US 441 to Lyons Road)	1.33	Ac.	All medians and right of ways to property line, including back of sidewalk.	\$ 120

					Grand Total (Total Cycle Costs Annually + Annual Irrigation Costs)	\$	285,360
22	N/A	Irrigation Maintenance per Item 10 of Specification for Primary Roads	N/A		Irrigated roadway areas include: Forest Hill Blvd, Southshore Blvd medians and swales, SR7, Greenview Shores, Binks Forest Drive, Stribling (east of SR7) and Wellington Trace medians (between Greenview Shores and Forest Hill). Please provide monthly price		3200
		Total Estimated Acreage	123.74	Ac.	and maintained) Total Cost for 42 Cycles Annually (Total Cycle Cost x 42)	\$ 5	24 6,960
					Total Cycle Cost (a cycle = all 21 (#1 thru #21) areas mowed (cut)		5880
21	214/120-PR	50th Street to 40th Street	0.65	Ac.	Area as noted on map	\$	100
20	171	Bougainvilleas on Greenbriar Blvd. including Coco Plum	0.20	Ac.	From Greenview Shores to Yarmouth Drive Hedge maintenance - 6 Trimmings annually.	\$	40
19	138	Via Veneto (edge of street only and median)	0.18	Ac.	edge of street only and median only	\$	40
18	206	Lyons Road (Intersection of Lyons Road and Forest Hill Blvd.)	0.26	Ac.	Medians on Lyons Road at the intersection of Forest Hill Blvd.	\$	40
17	100/WT-1	Wellington Trace (Forest Hill Blvd. to Forest Hill Blvd.)	7.54	Ac.	All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal ends (6). Arcadia Drive median.	\$	280
16	54/WT-2	Wellington Trace (Forest Hill Blvd. to Greenview Shores Blvd.)	4.80) Ac	All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal ends & all irrigation pump sites (1). Gold Piece Trail. Via Toscana-From edge of pavement to the back of the sidewalk including under fence and two (2) common areas	\$	200

Notes:

1) One cycle consists of 100% completion of the twenty-one (21) areas listed.

(\$285,360)

2) "Cost per cut shall include the following: mowing, edging, trimming, weed & litter removal, plant & hedge trimming, weed eating and grass clipping removal."

3) Wellington may elect not to award Item 22

24 | Page

SCHEDULE OF VALUES - UTILITY SITES

#	Facility ID	Facility Description	Estima Acrea		Maintenance Area	Cost Per Cut
1	1	Water Treatment 1100 Wellington Trace	13.30		. All areas as indicated on map	\$ 600
2	2	WasteWater Treatment Plant 11860 Pierson Road	7.91	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 500
3	3	Booster Station 2 2901 Ousley Farms Road	0.68	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 150
4	4	Booster Station 1 11011 Lake Worth Road	0.66	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 120
		Total Estimated Acreage	22.55	Ac.	Total Cycle Cost (a cycle = all 4 (# 1 thru # 4) areas mowed (cut) and maintained)	\$ 1370
		cility ID Facility Description			Total Cost for 42 Cycles Per Fiscal Year (Total Cycle Cost x 42)	\$ 57540
#	Facility ID			ed	Maintenance Area	Cost Per Cut
1	Various	Lift Stations	N/A		This includes all Lift Stations as indicated on the 'Utilities Mowing Areas' map. There are 105 Lift Stations total.	\$ 2 500
2	Various	Well Points	N/A		This includes all Lift Stations as indicated on the 'Utilities Mowing Areas' map. There are 18 Well Points total.	\$ 600
					Total Cycle Cost (a cycle = all 123 areas mowed (cut) and maintained)	\$ 3100
					Total Cost for 12 Cycles Per Fiscal Year (Total Cycle Cost x 12)	\$37,200

Notes:

- 1) One cycle consists of 100% completion of the one hundred twenty three (123) areas listed.
- 2) Cost per cut shall include the following: mowing, edging, trimming, weed & litter removal, plant & hedge trimming, weed eating and grass clipping removal.
- 3) Maintenance Area consists of all areas as indicated on map and/or detail map.
- 4) Locations of all lift stations and active well point sites to be maintenance are shown on the attached map (separate attachment for addresses). Detailed aerials were created for Wells 29 and 30, as they are the largest well point sites.

SCHEDULE OF VALUES - EQUESTRIAN TRAILS, CANAL TOPS, AND CANAL SLOPES

#	Facility ID	Area/Canal	Maintenance Avez-	Canal S	lope	Canal T	op.	Per Cut Cost	Per Cut Cost
		Little	The state of the s	Estima	ted	Estimat		Slope	Top
1	168	Ranches	Adjacent to Acme Road. See L.R. on Map	0.72	Ac			144.00	
2	200	C-K(N)	C-1(S) west to back end of The Wellington Preserve (Section 24)	1.36	Ac.			272.00	
3	149 & 198	C-1	PS#7 (Southern Blvd.) to 160th Trl. No.	8.14	Ac	2.83	Ac.	1628.00	113.20
4	173	C-1	East side - adjacent to Ocean Breeze Lane	0.08				16,00	110.20
5	144 & 189	C-2	PS# 4 to C-25 Canal	13.00	Ac.	23.85	Ac	2600.00	054.00
6	159	C-3	C-9 Canal to South	0.07				14.00	751.00
7	191 & 192	WCP	Canal around Wellington Community Park	0.35	Ac.	0.55	Ac.	70.00	22.00
8	164	C-4	Pierson Road to PS# 2	7.06				1412.00	
9	184	C-4	C-23 to C-25 Canal			11.50	Ac	-	460.00
10	201	C-4	Between 50th Street & 55th Street			0.72			28.80
11	209	C-5	C-9 Canal to South	0.24	Ac.			48 00	
12	163 & 197	C-6	Pierson Road to C-26 Canal	4.32		6.13	Ac.	864.00	245.20
13	208	C-7	PS #3 to C-9 Canal	0.20	Ac			40.00	
14	162 & 176	C-7	Pierson Road to C-26 Canal	7.65		9.37	Ac.	1530.00	374.80
15	161 & 177	C-8	PS# 6 to 50th Street	13.87	Ac.		Ac.	2774.00	1278.80
16	158 & 180	C-9	C-2 Canal to C-14 Canal	4.33		11.23		866.00	449.20
17	212	C-9	Horseshoe Trace to Acme			2.28	Ac.		91.20
18	146 & 193	C-10	C-2 Canal to C-3 Canal	0.93	Ac.	3.59		186.00	143,60
19	167	C-13	C-9 Canal to Wellington Trace	0.55	Ac.			110.00	
20	166 & 179	C-14	C-51 Canal to C-28 Canal	2.32		5.62	Ac.	464.00	224.80
21	147	C-15	C-2 Canal to Wellington Trace	0.81	Ac.			162.00	
22	152 & 183	C-15 C-18	Around Wellington High School	1.19	Ac.	2.16	Ac.	238.00	86,40
23	160 & 181	C-17A	Slope: North side of the water hazard to Forest Hill Blvd. Bank/Top: North side of water hazard near school	1.02	Ac.	0.75	Ac.	204.00	30.00
24	204	C-17B	Adjacent to Golf Course	0.82				164.00	
25	169 & 182	C-17	Birkdale Drive to Pump Station #5	0.52		0.90	Ac.	104.60	36.00
26	148 & 185	C-18	C-2 Canal to C-4 Canal	2.18			Ac.	436.00	116.40
27	145 & 187	C-23	C-1 Canal to C-8 Canal	6.01		5.57		1202.00	222.80
28	153 & 194	C-23A	C-1 Canal to C-2 Canal	1.53	Ac.	3.41		306.00	136.40
29	154 & 195	C-23 B	C-1 Canal to C-2 Canal	1.13	Ac.	4.04	Ac.	226,00	161.60

	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	Name and Address of the Owner o							
30	155 & 196	C-24 A	C-1 Canal to C-2 Canal	0.92	Δς	1.72	۸۵	18U 00	108 80
31	156 & 190	C-24	C-1 Canal to C-8 Canal	9.51		14.42		1902.00	576.80
32	157 & 188	C-25	C-2 Canal to C-8 Canal	10.24		4.11		2048.00	164 40
33	151 & 175	C-26	C-4 Canal to C-7 Canal	4.43		3.05		886.00	122.00
34	199 &205	C-27A	C-1 to C-2 Canal	1.20		2.19		240.00	87.60
35	150	C-27	Flying Cow Road (C-1 Canal) to PS #2	7.32				1464.00	
36	165	C-28	C-8 Canal to C-14 Canal	1.38				276.00	
37	210	C-28	C-14 to C-8			2.21	Ac.	,,	88.40
38	211	C-28	130th to C-7			4.84			193.60
			Total Estimated Acreage	115.40	Ac.	161.92		A.) 23,080,00	
								Canal Slope Total Cycle Cost (Applicable Fields #1 - #38)	Canal Top Total Cycle Cost (Applicable Fields #1 - #38)
#		Area	Equestrian Trail/Misc. Areas Location	Trail Estimat					Per Cut Cost
39	139	Blue Trail	Saddle Trail Equestrian Loop System	12.05					800.00
40	141	Brown Trail	Paddock Park Equestrian Trail System	7.83					300.00
41	142	Swale	Off of FPL Corridor between Spur & Westberry	1.54	Ac.				75.00
42	143	Swale	Off of Acme Road between Cindy Drive and Rambling Drive East	1.80	Ac.				100.00
43	140	Bridle Trail	Trotter Court to Draft Horse Lane	3.91	Ac.				75.00
			Total Estimated Acreage	27.13	Ac.				c.) 350, 00 Eq. Trail/Misc. Areas Total Cycle Cost (#39 - #43)
1	Annual Slope Cost (Total of A. x 6 Cycles)				180	00.0			
			Annual Top Cost (Total of B. x 15 Cycles)						
2	Annual To	p Cost (Total	of B. x 15 Cycles)	97,19	1111-1111	.00			
		**	of B. x 15 Cycles) reas Cost (Total of C. x 15 Cycles)	97,19	5a 15	0.00		\$255,88	

Notes:

- 1) A cycle consists of all Tops, Equestrian and Misc. Areas completed (15 times annually, per fiscal year).
- 2) A cycle consists of all Canal Slopes completed (6 times annually, per fiscal year).

QUESTIONNAIRE

The following Questionnaire shall be completed and submitted in with the Bid. By submission of this Bid, Bidder guarantees the truth and accuracy of all statements and answers herein contained.

Have you ever failed to c	ontractor For Tomplete work awarded	Palm Beach	Polo.	+ 35 H	Primay Ro Canals ome Owner		_
Have you ever failed to c	omplete work awarded t	to you? If so, where		W 555	canals ome Owner	Associa	iors
Have you ever failed to c	omplete work awarded t	to you? If so, where		W 555			
/es	er representative inspec						
• co-south-refu		cted the proposed pr	roject and o	does the Bidder	r have a complete p	olan for its perform	iance?
percent (10%) of the con	part of this work? If stract amount and the wo	so, give details inclu ork that will be perfo	ding a list ormed by ea	of each subco ach subcontrac	ntractor(s) that wil tor(s).	l perform work in	excess of t
	Subcontractor				Work to be Pe	rformed	
No Su	6 Contract	ors					
State the name of your	proposed project mar	nager and give deta	ails of his	or her qualific	rations and evneri	ence in managing	r rimilar iak
Geoffren	Phillips -2	8 44075 5	1,00	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	1 · 0 1	the in managing	, sillilai joi
The address of principal p	lace of business is	3132 Fort	ure h	Jay, Su	ite > 9, 1	Hellington	FL. 331
The names of the Corpora	ate Officers or Partners	or Individuals doing	husinossu	undor o trada sa			
0 1				inder a trade na	ame, are as follows		
	hillips - P						
List all organizations whic	h were predecessors to l	Bidder or in which th	ne principal	ls or officers of	the Bidder were pr	incipals or officers	
List and describe all bank predecessor organization:	ruptcy petitions (Volunt s during the past five (5)	ary or Involuntary) v	which have e descriptio	e been filed by on the dispositi	or against the Bidd on of each such pe	der, its parent or s	ubsidiaries
List and describe all suc descriptions should includ	cessful Performance or le claims against the bor	Payment Bond claind of the Bidder and	ims made its predece	to your surety essor organizati	r(ies) during the la	est five (5) years.	The list ar
List all claims, arbitrations five (5) years. The list sh dispute arose; and a desc	all include all case name	es; case, arbitration,	or hearing	gainst the Bidde	er or its predecesso numbers; the nam	or organization(s) of the project o	luring the la

14.	Has the Bidder, its principals, officers, or predecessor organization(s) been debarred or suspended from bidding by any government during the last five (5) years? If yes, provide details.
15.	List and disclose any and all business relations with any members of Wellington Council.

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE

Preference shall be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs. In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business must attest to the following:

- 1. We publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2. We inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. We give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under Bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. We, in the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under Bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5. We impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. We make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

Contractor's Signature

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS. This sworn statement is submitted to print name of the public entity] Jellington Pro Lawn
[print name of entity submitting sworn statement] Geoffre [print individual's name and title] ,FL. 33414 3132 whose business address is _and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is (If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement: na I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with 2. respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means: 4. a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or b. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(c), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives. partners, shareholders. employees. members. and agents who are active in management Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. [Please indicate 6. which statement applies.] Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of the officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. [attach a copy of the final order] I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AND THE PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM. STATE OF 21-2018 Subscribed and Sworn to (or affirmed) before me on [date] He/she is personally known to me or has presented ave as identification. [type of identification] Print Notary Name and Commission No. [Notary's Signature and Seal] 41 | Page My Comm. Expires Mar 5, 2021

YVONNE R. PHILLIPS Notary Public – State of Florida Commission # GG 079138

APPLICATION TO BE CONSIDERED A LOCAL BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH VILLAGE OF WELLINGTON FLORIDA'S LOCAL PREFERENCE POLICY

Wellington gives preference to local businesses in certain purchasing situations as set forth in Chapter 9 of Wellington's Purchasing and Procurement Manual. In order to be considered a local business, entitled to be given preference, the business must make application with Wellington and meet one of the following criteria as such is more fully set forth in Chapter 9, of Wellington's Purchasing and Procurement Manual:

Chapter 9, LOCAL PREFERENCE

Western Communities Local Business - For the purpose of determining a "Western Communities local business" a vendor must have a principal permanent business location and headquarters within Wellington of Wellington, Florida or west of the Florida Turnpike to the Palm Beach County western boundary line as depicted in Exhibit "A" hereto. This applies to all entity formations, including, but not limited to, limited liability companies, partnerships, limited partnerships and the like or sole proprietors. Further, the entity or sole proprietor must provide that it, he or she has been domiciled and headquartered in the jurisdictional boundaries of the Western Communities for at least six months prior to the solicitation. Post Office boxes will not be considered a permanent business location within the Western Communities. Home business offices shall be considered as a business location if it otherwise meets the requirements herein. In order to be eligible for such local preference the vendor shall have a local business tax receipt pursuant to the County's and/or municipalities' Code of Ordinances, having jurisdiction over the location of the business, unless otherwise exempt therefrom. Further, the vendor must be properly licensed and authorized by law to provide the goods, services or professional services to the extent applicable and the location of the business must be properly zoned in order for the vendor to conduct its business.

Palm Beach County local business - For the purpose of determining a "Palm Beach County local business" a vendor must have a principal permanent business location and headquarters within Palm Beach County, Florida. This applies to all entity formations, including, but not limited to, limited liability companies, partnerships, limited partnerships and the like or sole proprietors. Further, the entity or sole proprietor must provide that it, he or she has been headquartered and domiciled in the jurisdictional boundaries of Palm Beach County, Florida for at least six months prior to the solicitation. Post Office boxes will not be considered a permanent business location within Palm Beach County, Florida. Home business offices shall be considered as a business location if it otherwise meets the requirements herein. In order to be eligible for such local preference the vendor shall have a local business tax receipt pursuant to the Palm Beach County Code of Ordinances as amended from time to time, unless otherwise exempt there from. Further, the vendor must be properly licensed and authorized by law to provide the goods, services or professional services to the extent applicable and the location of the business must be properly zoned in order for the vendor to conduct its business.

Subcontractor utilization - In competitive bid situations, a business may also qualify as either a Palm Beach County or Western Community local business if they are utilizing subcontractors to perform the work or materialmen to supply the job and more than fifty (50%) percent of their proposed bid price will be paid to subcontractors and/or materialmen who qualify, under the above standards, as Palm Beach County and/or Western Community local businesses.

Please check the box below indicating which preference category your business is applying for:
Western Communities Local Business
Palm Beach County Local Business
Subcontractor Utilization
1. The name of the business is: Wellington Pro Lawn. 2. The address of the business is: 3132 Fortune Way, Suite D9, Wellington, FL. 33414
2. The address of the business is: 3132 Fortune Way, Suite D9, Wellington, FL. 33414
3. How long has the business been located at its current address:
4. If the business has relocated within the last six months, please provide the answers to questions 1-3 for the previous location:
5. The previous name of the business is:
6. The previous address of the business is: na

7. How long was this business at the previous location:h\
8. If the business is attempting to qualify under the subcontractor utilization provision, please provide a breakdown of the subcontractors who would qualify for either the Palm Beach County or Western Community, business classification, the requisite information, provide their responses to the above 1 - 7 questions and for each of the subcontractors, indicate the amount that they are proposed to be compensated at under the bid price.
9. The business as a local business tax receipt from: (1) Palm Beach County (2) the following municipality: Wellington (3) located in unincorporated Palm Beach County:
10. Please provide a copy of Local Business Tax Receipts from Palm Beach County and the applicable municipality are attached.
11. Please provide a Certificate of Good Standing indicating the formation or domestication of the entity in and for the State of Florida is attached.
12. Please provide copies of licenses if applicable from the State of Florida authorizing the business to provide the good services or professional services contemplated in the bid documents.
By signing below, I hereby certify that under penalty of perjury I believe my business qualifies as a Palm Beach County, Western Community of subcontractor utilization business in accordance with Wellington's Local Preference Policy and that I have submitted current and accurate information and documents relating to my qualifications. I further acknowledge and agree that any fraudulent or duplicitous information submitted in furtherance of this application will be grounds for disqualification from bidding on this project and doing business with Wellington in the future.
Applicants Federal Tax ID Number - 65-0060475 Applicants Business Address 3132 Fortune Way, D. 9,
Wellington, FL 33414
Signature of Authorized Representative of Corporation, Partnership, or other business entity:
Print Name: Geoffrey Phillips
Title: President
Date:8 - 21 - 2018
CITY OF: Wellington
COUNTY OF: Palm Black
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO (or affirmed) before me on this 21 day of 9ng 201 by 10. Dr Lican as identification. He/She is personally known to me or has presented 10. Dr Lican as
identification.
(Signature of Notary) YVONNE R. PHILLIPS Notary Public – State of Florida Commission # GG 079138 My Comm. Expires Mar S. 2021
(Print or Stamp Name or Notary)
Notary Public Notary Seal
(State)

Signature of Individual if Sole Proprietor:

Print Name:	
Date:	/ n/a.
CITY OF:	,
COUNTY OF:	
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO (or affirmed) before me on this day of He/She is personally known to me or his	201 by
identification.	as presented as (Type of Identification)
(Signature of Notary)	
(Print or Stamp Name of Notary)	
Notary Public Notary Seal (State)	

CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT

This Proposal/Agreement (whichever is applicable) is subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the policies and Code of Ordinances of WELLINGTON, the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics, and the Florida Statutes. During the term of this Agreement and any renewals or extensions thereof, the VENDOR shall disclose to WELLINGTON any possible conflicts of interests. The VENDOR's duty to disclose is of a continuing nature and any conflict of interest shall be immediately brought to the attention of WELLINGTON. The terms below shall be defined in accordance with the policies and Code of Ordinances of WELLINGTON, the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics, and Ch. 112, Part III, Florida Statutes.

CHECK ALL THAT APPLY:

💢 To the best of our knowledge, the undersigned business has no potential conflict of interest for this Agreement due to any other clients, contracts, or property interests.

🔀 To the best of our knowledge, the undersigned business has no employment or other contractual relationship with any WELLINGTON employee, elected official or appointed official.

To the best of our knowledge, the undersigned business has no officer, director, partner or proprietor that is a WELLINGTON purchasing agent, other employee, elected official or appointed official. The term "purchasing agent", "elected official" or "appointed official", as used in this paragraph, shall include the respective individual's spouse or child, as defined in Ch. 112, Part III, Florida Statutes.

X To the best of our knowledge, no WELLINGTON employee, elected official or appointed official has a material or ownership interest (5% ownership) in our business. The term "employee", "elected official" and "appointed official", as used in this paragraph, shall include such respective individual's relatives and household members as described and defined in the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics.

[X] To the best of our knowledge, the undersigned business has no current clients that are presently subject to the jurisdiction of WELLINGTON's Planning, Zoning and Building Department.

CONFLICT:

[] The undersigned business, by attachment to this form, submits information which may be a potential conflict of interest due to any of the above listed reasons or otherwise.

THE UNDERSIGNED UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES THAT THE FAILURE TO CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BLOCKS ABOVE OR TO ATTACH THE DOCUMENTATION OF ANY POSSIBLE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID/PROPOSAL OR IN THE IMMEDIATE CANCELLATION OF YOUR AGREEMENT, WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

State of Floride	
County of Palm Beach	
Being duly sworn deposes and says:	
That he/she is an officer of the parties making the forgoing bid submittal, that sham, that said Bidder has not colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly of sham bid or to retrain from bidding and has not in any manner, directly, or communication or conference with any person, to fix the price of affiant or any delement of said price, or that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage again proposed contract and that all statements in said bid is true.	or indirectly with any bidder or person, to put in a indirectly, sought by agreement of collusion or other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit of cost
	Wellington Pro Laun Name of Bidder
	Print name of designated signatory
	Signature
	President
	Title
On this 21st day of 40, 2019, before me appeared Geoffrey for the uses and purposes therein described.	personally known to me to be the person nat (she/he) signed the name freely and voluntarily
In witness thereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed seal the day and year la	ast written above
	Olu
	Signature
STATE PARTY	Notary Public in and for the State of Horice
(Affix Seal Here) YVONNE R. PHILLIPS Notary Public – State of Florida Commission # GG 079138 My Comm. Expires Mar 5, 2021	(Name Printed)
	Residing at 12280 South Show Blod welling Te 334W My commission expires 3/5/2/

OP ID: KZ

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

	If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subj this certificate does not confer right			CERTIFICATE HOLDER. DDITIONAL INSURED, the terms and conditions of the profile o	policy	(ies) must l	nave ADDITI	ONAL INSURED provisi	ER(S),	AUTHORIZED be endorsed.
R 4 T	PRODUCER L.V. Johnson Insurance 00 N. Cypress Drive, Suite 24 equesta, FL 33469 onald L. Brady			61-745-8894	CONT NAME PHON (A/C,	ACT ENO, Ext): 561-	(s).	FAX	ont. A	745-8871
L						IN	SURER(S) AFFO	ORDING COVERAGE		
IN	ISURED G & C Car Care Inc.				INSUR	ERA: AUTO-	Owners Ins	urance Co		18988
1	DBA Wellington Pro Lawn Care G & C Car Care Inc	,			INSUR	ERB: FCCI I	nsurance (Company		10178
	PO Box 1134 Loxahatchee, FL 33470						Casualty G	roup		24074
	, 1 2 334, 0				INSUR					
_	OVERAGES CE				INSUR					
1	THIS IS TO CEPTIEV THAT THE			E NUMBER:				DEVICION NUMBER		
INS	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY I CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUC	H POL	ICIES	LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	VE BEE OF AN ED BY BEEN I	THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	S DESCRIBE	RED NAMED ABOVE FOR DOCUMENT WITH RESPI	THE PO ECT TO FO ALL	LICY PERIOD WHICH THIS THE TERMS,
A		INSD	SUBF	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMI		
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			72389283				EACH OCCURRENCE	s	1,000,000
				72369283		09/06/2017	09/06/2018	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s	300,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
-	OTHER:	-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	ANY AUTO							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY	1						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s	
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)		
	AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	- Company of the Comp
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR								s	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
В	DED RETENTION\$							AGGREGATE	\$	
0	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR OF A PETUTE Y/N							X PER STATUTE OTH-	\$	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	1	001WC16A55684		09/06/2017	09/06/2018	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	_	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	5	1,000,000
С	License Bond			LSF044829	-	00/20/0047	00/00/00	EL DISEASE POLICY LIMIT	s	1,000,000
	4						09/30/2019	Bond		2,000
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICI 108-12/DZ-VOW, All Operations V RTIFICATE HOLDER	OW14	4		SHOULTHE	LLATION LD ANY OF THE EXPIRATION	HE ABOVE DE	SCRIBED POLICIES BE CA	NCELLE E DELI	ED BEFORE VERED IN
	VIIIage of Wellington C/O Insurance Tracking Services, Inc (ITS)-VOW14 PO Box 20270 Long Beach, CA 90801	1		Al	UTHORIZ	ED REPRESEN	H THE POLICY	PROVISIONS.		

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



ANNE M. GANNON

CONSTITUTIONAL TAX COLLECTOR Serving Palm Beach County

Serving you.

P.O. Box 3353, West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3353 www.pbctax.com Tel: (561) 355-2264

LOCATED AT

11360 FORTUNE CIRCLE #E6A WELLINGTON, FL 33414

TYPE OF BUSINESS	A						
56-0029 LAWN & LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE	OWNER	CERTIFICATION #	RECEIPT #/DATE PAID	AMT PAID	T		
L DANDOORFE MAINTENANCE	PHILLIPS GEOFF PRES				BILL#		
This document is valid anhants	Professional Control of the Control		B17.518954 - 09/19/17	\$33.00	B40122235		

This document is valid only when receipted by the Tax Collector's Office.

B2 - 975

WELLINGTON PROFESSIONAL LAWN CARE WELLINGTON PROFESSIONAL LAWN CARE PO BOX 1134 LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-1134 STATE OF FLORIDA
PALM BEACH COUNTY
2017/2018 LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

LBTR Number: 200626739 EXPIRES: SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

This receipt grants the privilege of engaging in or managing any business profession or occupation within its jurisdiction and MUST be conspicuously displayed at the place of business and in such a manner as to be open to the view of the public.



ANNE M. GANNON

CONSTITUTIONAL TAX COLLECTOR Serving Palm Beach County

Serving you.

P.O. Box 3353, West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3353 www.pbctax.com Tel: (561) 355-2264

LOCATED AT

11360 FORTUNE CIRCLE #E6A WELLINGTON, FL 33414

TYPE OF BUSINESS					
	OWNER	CERTIFICATION #	RECEIPT #/DATE PAID	AMT PAID	DII 1 4
23-0146 CW IRRIGATION SPRINKLER	PHILLIPS GEOFFREY	U20444			BILL#
		020444	B17.518951 - 09/19/17	\$185.85	B40122234

This document is valid only when receipted by the Tax Collector's Office.

B3 - 975

WELLINGTON PROFESSIONAL LAWN CARE WELLINGTON PROFESSIONAL LAWN CARE PO BOX 1134 LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-1134 STATE OF FLORIDA
PALM BEACH COUNTY
2017/2018 LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

LBTR Number: 200707408 EXPIRES: SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

This receipt grants the privilege of engaging in or managing any business profession or occupation within its jurisdiction and MUST be conspicuously displayed at the place of business and in such a manner as to be open to the view of the public.



ANNE M. GANNON CONSTITUTIONAL TAX COLLECTOR Serving Palm Beach County

Serving you.

P.O. Box 3353, West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3353 www.pbctax.com Tel: (561) 355-2264

LOCATED AT

11360 FORTUNE CIRCLE #E6A WELLINGTON, FL 33414

TYPE OF BUSINESS	CHAIR							
23-0060 IRRIGATION SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR	OWNER	CERTIFICATION #	RECEIPT #/DATE PAID	AMT PAID	BILL#			
20-0000 INNIGATION SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR	PHILLIPS GEOFFREY	U20444	B17.518952 - 09/19/17					
This document is walled and well as a second			B17.516952 - 09/19/17	\$99.00	B40122236			

This document is valid only when receipted by the Tax Collector's Office.

B1 - 975

WELLINGTON PROFESSIONAL LAWN CARE WELLINGTON PROFESSIONAL LAWN CARE PO BOX 1134 LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-1134 STATE OF FLORIDA
PALM BEACH COUNTY
2017/2018 LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

LBTR Number: 200626738 EXPIRES: SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

This receipt grants the privilege of engaging in or managing any business profession or occupation within its jurisdiction and MUST be conspicuously displayed at the place of business and in such a manner as to be open to the view of the public.